## **5. MAHALIR THITTAM**

## 5.42 Revision of Training cost of Self Help Group members, Animator and Representatives – Amendment regarding statement of accounts

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS - II) Department

G.O.(Ms)No. 169

Dated: 23.11.2006

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms. No. 135, Rural Development (CGS-II) Department, dated 04.10.2006
- 2. From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited ROC No. 2151/E1/2006, dated.20.11.2006
- 3. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter dated 22.11.2006

In the circumstances started by the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited in his letter second read above, the following Amendment is issued to the para 10 of the G.O., First read above.

## Amendment

In G.O. MS.No. 135 Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, (CGS-II) Department, dated 04.10.2006 for Para 10, the following Para shall be substituted.

"10. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw the above amount as an advance under Article 99 of Tamil Nadu Financial Code Volume. I and disburse it to the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of women limited, Chennai-32." The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu. Corporation for Development of Women Limited is directed to render relevant statement of accounts to the Director of Rural Development as soon as the training Programme is over so as to enable the Director of Rural Development to adjust the advance drawn with proper voucher immediately after completion of the training with in the stipulated time as prescribed in the Tamil Nadu Financial code volume. I. If any failure in the adjustment of temporary advance drawn, responsibilities shall be fixed against the official concerned for the lapse and suitable action shall be initiated by the competent authority and to send a report to the Government at appropriate stage.

(By order of the Governor)

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT